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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 178

AN ACT to renumber and amend 236.10 (1) (c)to amend 59.69 (3) (a), 59.69 (3) (b), 59.69 (3) (e), 59.69 (5) (c),
60.62(1), 60.62 (3) (a), 236.10 (1) (b) 3. and 236.34 (1) (dm)tceerdate 59.69 (5m), 59.692 (1p), 60.23 (34), 60.62
(6), 87.30 (1r), 236.10 (1m) and 236.34 (2m) of the statudkatjng to: authorizing towns locatdd populous coun
tiesto withdraw from county zoning; requiring certain towns to eaaaining ordinance and a comprehensive plan;
removingplat and certified survey map approval authority from a caiitttg town in which the subdivision or land
is located has withdrawn from county zoning; and prohibiting restrictions on land that is not shoreland or that is not
within a floodplain.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in engaged anyprogram or action described in s. 66.1001
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: (3), thedevelopment plan shall contain at least all of the
elementsspecified in s. 66.1001 (2).

Section 1. 59.69(3) (a) of the statutes is amended ~ SECTION 2. 59.69(3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read: toread:

59.69(3) (a) The county zoning agency may direct 59.69(3) (b) The development plan shall include the
the preparation of a county development plan or pafrts  masterplan, if any of any city or village, that was adopted
the plan for the physical developmeuitthe unincorpe unders. 62.23 (2) or (3) and theficfal map, if any of
ratedterritory within the county and areas withircor- suchcity or village, that was adopted under s. 62.23 (6)
poratedurisdictions whose governing bodies by resolu in the countywithout change._In counties with a popula
tion agree tchaving their areas included in the cousty’ tion of at least 485,000, the development plan shall also
developmenplan. Theplan may be adopted in whole or include,and integrate, the master plan and tHiaf
in part and may be amended by the boardeamttbrsed = mapof a townthat was adopted under s. 60.62 (6) (a) or
by the governing bodiesf incorporated jurisdictions  (b). without change.
includedin the plan. The county development plan, in SecTioN 3. 59.69(3) (e) of the statutes is amended
whole or in part, in its original form or as amendéd,  toread:
hereafterreferred to as thdevelopment plan._drthe 59.69(3) (e) A Except for a town that has adopted
extentthat the development plapplies to unincorpo amaster plan and fiéial map as described in p&b), a
ratedareas of county with the population described in masteplan adopted under s. 62.23 (2) andx8) an di-
s.60.23 (34), it applies only to those unincorporated areascial map that is established under s. 62.23 (6) shall control
that are subject to county zoningBeginning on Janu in unincorporated territorin a county dected therehy
ary 1, 20100, if the county is exempt under s. 66.1001 whetheror not such action occurs before the adopbion
(3m), the date under s. 66.1001 (3m) (b), if the county adevelopment plan.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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SecTioN 4. 59.69(5) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

59.69(5) (c) A county ordinance enacted under this
sectionshall not be ééctive in any town until it has been
approveddy the town board. If the town board approves
anordinance enacted by the county board, undeséts
tion, acertified copy of the approving resolution attached
to one of the copies of such ordinarsédmitted to the
town board shall promptly be filed witihe county clerk
by the townelerk The ordinance shall becoméeetive
in the town as of the date of the filing, which filing shall
be recorded by the county clerk in the clerldfice,

reportedto the town board and the county board, and

printedin the proceedings of the county board. The-ordi
nanceshall supersede any prior town ordinancean
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(b) Subject to pars. (c) and (d), an ordinance enacted
underpar (a) may not take fefct until all of the following
occur:

1. Not later than 180 days before enacting an-ordi
nance under pafa), the town notifies the county clerk
and one or more dicials of every other town in the
county,in writing, of the towns intent toenact an ordi
nanceunder par(a).

2. The town enacts a zoning ordinance under s. 60.62,
a comprehensive plan under s. 66.1001, and ficiadf
mapunder s. 62.28), and the town sends certified eop
iesof such documents to the county clerk.

3. The ordinance enacted under. @) is approved
either at the annual town meeting or in a referendum
called by the town board for that purpose at the next

flict therewith or which is concerned with zoning, except springor general election, to be held not sooner than 70

asprovided by s. 60.62. A town board may withdraw
from coverageof a county zoning ordinance as provided
unders. 60.23 (34).

SecTioN 5. 59.69 (5m) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.69(5m) TERMINATION OF COUNTY ZONING. (&)
Subijectto par (b), if a county clerk receives a notice from
atown under s. 60.23 (34) (b) 1. befdrdy 1 of the year
beforea year in which a town may withdraw from county

zoningunders. 60.23 (34), a county board may enact an

ordinance,before October 1 of the year in whitle
countyclerk receives the notice, to repealadlits zoning
ordinancegnacted under this section if it so notifies, in
writing, all of the towns that are subjectit®zoning ordi
nances.If a county does not repeal all of its zoning ordi

nancesas described in this paragraph, it shall amend its

zoningordinances to specify that the ordinancesidb

applyin the town from which it received the notice.
(b) An ordinance enacted under p@) shall have a

delayedeffective date of one yealNo county board may

repealunder this subsection a county shoreland zoning or

floodplainzoning ordinance.

SeCTION 6. 59.692(1p) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.692(1p) This section does not authorize a county
to imposea requirement, condition, or restriction on land
thatis not shoreland within the county

SecTioN 7. 60.23 (34) of the statutes is created to
read:

60.23(34) TOWNWITHDRAWAL FROMCOUNTY ZONING.
(a) Subject to pargb) and (c), after December 31, 2016,
and before January 1, 2018, addring the one-year

periodevery 3 years after January 1, 2017, enact an ordi

nancewithdrawing the town from coverage of a county

days after the referendum is called by the town board.

(c) 1. The zoning ordinance that the toenacts
unders. 60.62must be essentially identical to either the
county zoning ordinance that is irfeft when the town
issueghe written notification described par (b) 1., or
to the model ordinance described in subdA town that
enactsan ordinance that is essentially identical to the
countyordinance may amend the ordinance, but only to
the extent that the amendment relates to the location
district boundaries, by followinghe procedures speci
fiedin s. 60.62.

2. All towns in a county that isswewritten notifica
tion described in patb) 1. shall work together to develop
amodel zoning ordinance. The model ordinance may be
recommendedor enactment by majority vote of the
townsthat participate in drafting the model ordinairce
thatcounty Once the model ordinance is recommended,
a town may enact the ordinance under s. 60.62e
modelordinance may be amended by a majority vote of
thetowns thathave enacted the model ordinance in that
county,except that if an amendmentests only the loca
tion of district boundaries, each town may unilaterally
enactsuch an amendment.

3. A town which enacts either an ordinance that is
essentiallyidentical toa county ordinance, as described
in subd. 1., or a model ordinance, as described in &ubd.
may switch from having one type of ordinance apply in
the town to having the othaype of ordinance apply in
thetown, except that a town may make such a switch not
morethan once ever$ years, and the switch may occur
only during the one-year periods described in (@r

4. The zoning ordinance that the town enacts under
s.60.62 may not prohibit the continued use of any build

zoning ordinance that had previously been approved ing, premises, structure, or land that is lawful under the
unders. 59.69 (5) (c) and from coverage by a county countyzoning ordinance that is infe€twhen the town

developmenplan that has been enacted undés9s69
(3) (a), except that a town board may @etler this para
graphonly if the town is located in a county with a pepu
lation on January 1, 2016, of at least 485,000.

issuesthe written notification described ipar (b) 1.
With regard to theontinued nonconforming use of any
building, premises, structure, tand that is lawful under
that county zoning ordinance, the town ordinance may
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not prohibit the nonconforming use even if the building,

premisesstructure, or land is not in continuous use.
(d) A zoning ordinanceenacted under s. 60.62, a

comprehensive plaBnactedunder s. 66.1001, and an

_3_

2015 Wisconsin Act 178

236.10(1) (c) (intro.) If outside the extraterritorial
plat approval jurisdiction of a municipalitthe

1. Thetown boardand-the

2. Subject to sub. (1m), tlunty planning agengy

official map established under s. 62.23 (6), that areif there is one.

enactedn conjunction with an ordinance enacted under
par. (a), shall all take &ct on the first day of th8rd
monthbeginning after certified copies of the documents
aresent to the county clerk under pén) 2.

SecTioN 8. 60.62 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

60.62(1) Except as provided in s. 60.238) and sub
jectto subs. (2)+(3and (4), if a town board hdmen
grantedauthority to exercise village powers under s.
60.10(2) (c), the board magdopt zoning ordinances
unders. 61.35.

SecTioN 9. 60.62(3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

60.62(3) (a) In counties having a county zoning erdi
nance,no zoning ordinance or amendment of a zoning
ordinancemay be adopted undehis section unless
approvedby the county board. _This paragraph applies
only in countieswith a population of less than 485,000,
anddoes not applyo a town that has withdrawn from
countyzoning.

SecTioN 10. 60.62 (6) of the statutes is created to
read:

60.62(6) (a) Not later than 60 days before a town
boardthat wishes to withdraw from county zoning and

SecTioN 15. 236.10 (1m) of the statutes is created
read:

236.10(1m) (a) Except aprovided in par(b), a
countyplanning agency under sub. (1) (b) 3. or (d)&&
no authority to approve or object to the preliminary or
final plat of a subdivision that is located in a town that
has,before the preliminarplat is submitted for approval,
or before the final plat is submitted for approval if no-pre
liminary plat is submittedenacted an ordinance under s.
60.23(34) withdrawing the town from county zoning and
the county development plan.

(b) A county planningagency under sub. (1) (b) 3. or
(c) 2. may object to any of the following portions of a-sub
divisionthat is located in a town described in.a}:

1. Any portion of the subdivisiothat is shoreland,
asdefined in s. 59.692 (1) (b), in the county

2. Any portion of the subdivision that is in a 100—year
floodplainin the county

SecTioN 16. 236.34 (1) (dm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.34(1) (dm) Acertified survey map that crosses
the exterior boundary of eecorded plat or assessoplat
shallapply to the reconfiguration of not more thapat
cels,or such greater maximum number specifiechhy

the county development plan may enact an ordinance ordinance enacted or resolution adopted upder(ar)
unders. 60.23 (34), the town board shall enact a zoning 1., by a single owneror if no additional parcels are

ordinanceunderthis section, an &itial map under s.

62.23(6), and a comprehensive plan under s. 66.1001.
(b) If atown receives notification under s. 59.69 (5m)

thatthe county board has repealed its zomirdjnances,

created.SuchSubject to sub. (2m), suehcertified sur

vey map must be approved in the same manner as a final
plat of a subdivision must be approved under s. 236.10,
mustbe monumented iaccordance with s. 236.15 (1),

thetown board shall enact a zoning ordinance under thisand shall contain ownersAnd mortgagees’ certificates

section,an oficial map under s. 62.23 (6), and a compre
hensive plan under s. 66.1001, all of which takecebn
theeffective date of the countg’repeal of its zoning ordi
nance.

SecTioN 11. 87.30 (1r) of the statutes is created to
read:

87.30(1r) LAND OUTSIDEOFFLOODPLAINS. This see
tion does not authorize a countyitepose a requirement,
condition, or restriction on land that is not within any
floodplainin the county

SecTioN 13. 236.10 (1) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.10(1) (b) 3. -TheSubject to sub. (1m), tleunty
planningagency if suctagency employs on a full-time
basisa professional engineex planner or other person
chargedwith the dutyof administering zoning or other
planninglegislation.

SecTioN 14. 236.10(1) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered236.10 (1) (c) (intro.) and amended to read:

thatare in substantially the same form as required under
s.236.21 (2) (a).

SecTION 17. 236.34 (2m) of the statutes is created
read:

236.34 (2m) COUNTY APPROVAL AUTHORITY. (&)
Exceptas provided in patb), a county planninggency
unders. 236.10 (1) (b) 3. or (c) 2. has no authority to
approveor object to aertified survey map that divides
landthat is located in a town that has, before the certified
surveymap is submitted for approval, enacted an-ordi
nanceunder s. 60.23 (34) withdrawing the town from
countyzoning and the county development plan.

(b) A county planning agency under s. 236.10 (1) (b)
3. or (c) 2. may object to arof the following portions of
a certified survey map that divides land located in a town
describedn par (a):

1. Any land shown on arslibject to the certified sur
vey map that is shoreland, as defined in s. 59.692 (1) (b),
in the county
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2. Any land shown on arglibject to the certified sur
vey map that is in a 100-year floodplain in the county

SecTion 18. Initial applicability.

(1) CouNTY APPROVALOFPLAT. Thetreatment of sec
tion 236.10 (1) (b) 3. and (c) and (1m) of ttatutedirst
appliesto preliminary plats Qiin cases in which no pre
liminary plats are submitted, final plats that are submitted

for approval on the &dctive date of this subsection.

(2) CouNTY APPROVAL OF CERTIFIEDSURVEY MAP. The
treatment of sectiof36.34(1) (dm) and (2m) of the stat
utesfirst applies to certified survey maps that are-sub

mitted for approval on the &fctive date of thisubsee
tion.




